

**IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
CAUSE NO. 21A-MI-02415**

**COLE, MARIA L.,
Appellant,**

vs.

**COLE, PETER G.,
Appellee.**

)

) **Appeal from the St. Joseph Circuit Court**

)

) **Trial Ct Cause No. 71C01-2107-MI-000356**

)

) **Hon. William I. Wilson, Magistrate**

)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Alexander N. Moseley
Attorney Number 35873-49

Bryan L. Ciyou
Attorney Number 17906-49

CIYOU AND DIXON, P.C.
50 East 91st Street, Suite 200
Indianapolis, IN 46240
Telephone: (317) 972-8000
Facsimile: (317) 955-7100
Email: amoseley@ciyoudixonlaw.com
bciyou@ciyoudixonlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 I. Nature of the Case.....5

 II. Course of Proceedings Relevant to the Issue Presented for Review..... 5

 III. Disposition of the Issue by the Trial Court.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. The Trial Court’s Conclusion that the Minor Children’s Habitual Residence was
 in Germany was Clearly Erroneous.....10

 A. Standard of Review.....10

 B. Controlling Law.....10

 C. Analysis.....12

CONCLUSION AND SIGNATURE BLOCK.....19

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Coulibaly v. Stevance, 85 N.E.3d 911 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)..... 10

Harsacky v. Harsacky, 930 S.W.2d 410 (1996)..... 15-17

Kijowska v. Haines, 463 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 10

Koch v. Koch, 450 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 15

Martinez v. Cahue, 826 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 11, 12

Monasky v. Taglieri, 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020)..... 11

Redmond v. Redmond, 724 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 11
